operations  included in our Form 10-K for the year ended  December 31, 2002,  as
well  as  the  unaudited  financial  statements  and  the  related  management's
discussion  and  analysis  of  financial  condition  and  results of  operations
included in the  Quarterly  Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31,
2003. In addition,  in  conjunction  with these  unaudited  pro forma  financial
statements,  you  should  read the  financial  statements  of McNab KC3  Limited
Partnership, contained elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   15

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   March 31, 2003
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(a))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   ASSETS

Multi-family apartment communities, net   $   84,169  $   9,090  $   93,259
Cash and cash equivalents   6,478   36   6,514
Cash restricted for tenant security deposits   777   74   851
Replacement reserve escrow   387   127   514
Prepaid expenses and other assets   2,408   438   2,846
Deferred expenses, net   984   254   1,238
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total assets   $   95,203  $   10,019  $  105,222
   ==========  ==========  ==========

   LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' DEFICIT

Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable   $  105,475  $   13,310  $  118,785
Notes payable   -   3,155   3,155
Due to affiliates   -   2,937   2,937
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,206   349   1,555
Tenant security deposits   871   70   941
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total liabilities   107,552   19,821   127,373

Minority interest   -   -   -

Owners' deficit   (12,349)   (9,802)   (22,151)
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   Total liabilities and owners' deficit $   95,203   10,019   105,222
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

18

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   part of these financial statements.

   16

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   As of December 31, 2002
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(a))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   ASSETS

Multi-family apartment communities, net   $   85,157  $   9,186  $   94,343
Cash and cash equivalents   4,766   86   4,852
Cash restricted for tenant security deposits   776   74   850
Replacement reserve escrow   291   116   407
Prepaid expenses and other assets   3,410   323   3,733
Deferred expenses, net   1,032   256   1,288
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total assets   $   95,432  $   10,041  $  105,473
   ==========  ==========  ==========

   LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' DEFICIT

Liabilities:
  Mortgage notes payable   $  105,828   13,334  $  119,162
  Notes payable   -   3,155   3,155
  Due to affiliates   -   2,879   2,879
  Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,643   248   1,891
  Tenant security deposits   839   73   912
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total liabilities   108,310   19,689   127,999

Minority interest   -   -   -

Owners' deficit   (12,878)   (9,648)   (22,526)
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   Total liabilities and owners' deficit $   95,432  $   10,041  $  105,473
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

19

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   part of these financial statements.

   17

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   As of December 31, 2001
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(a))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   ASSETS

Multi-family apartment communities, net   $   87,648  $   9,277  $   96,925
Cash and cash equivalents   3,990   405   4,395
Cash restricted for tenant security deposits   811   74   885
Replacement reserve escrow   5   216   221
Prepaid expenses and other assets   1,834   249   2,083
Due from affiliate   1,738   -   1,738
Deferred expenses, net   587   265   852
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total assets   $   96,613  $   10,486  $  107,099
   ==========  ==========  ==========

   LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Liabilities:
  Mortgage notes payable   $   76,799  $   13,427  $   90,226
  Notes payable   -   3,155   3,155
  Due to affiliates   -   2,519   2,519
  Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,041   224   1,265
  Tenant security deposits   802   59   861
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total liabilities   78,642   19,384   98,026

   Minority interest   619   -   619

Owners' equity (deficit)   17,352   (8,898)   8,454
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   Total liabilities and owners' equity
   (deficit)   $   96,613  $   10,486  $  107,099
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

20

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   part of these financial statements.

   18

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Three Months Ended March 31, 2003
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(b))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------
Revenue:
   Rental   $   5,962  $   646  $   6,608
   Interest   32   -   32
   Utility reimbursements   104   5   109
   Other   205   39   244
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total revenue   6,303   690   6,993

Expenses:
   Operating   1,474   141   1,615
   Maintenance   429   49   478
   Real estate taxes   452   112   564
   General and administrative   130   18   148
   Management fees   412   20   432
   Depreciation   1,311   142   1,453
   Interest   1,566   362   1,928
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total expenses   5,774   844   6,618

   Minority interest   -   -   -
   ----------  ----------  ----------

Net income (loss)   $   529  $   (154) $   375
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

21

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   part of these financial statements.

   19

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended December 31, 2002
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(b))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------
Revenue:
   Rental   $   23,699  $   2,649  $   26,348
   Interest   370   5   375
   Utility reimbursements   511   29   540
   Other   903   194   1,097
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   Total revenue   25,483   2,877   28,360

Expenses:
   Operating   5,717   602   6,319
   Maintenance   1,883   203   2,086
   Real estate taxes   1,771   443   2,214
   General and administrative   661   65   726
   Management fees   1,703   86   1,789
   Depreciation   5,284   594   5,878
   Interest   4,988   1,459   6,447
   Participating note interest   -   175   175
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total expenses   22,007   3,627   25,634

Income (loss) before minority interest   3,476   (750)   2,726

Minority interest   (1,520)   -   (1,520)
   ----------  ----------  -----------

Net loss (income)   $   1,956  $   (750) $   1,206
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

22

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   part of these financial statements.

   20

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended December 31, 2001
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(b))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------
Revenue:
   Rental   $   23,056  $   2,690  $   25,746
   Interest   533   31   564
   Utility reimbursements   176   6   182
   Other   1,111   185   1,296
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   Total revenue   24,876   2,912   27,788

Expenses:
   Operating   5,463   572   6,035
   Maintenance   1,944   298   2,242
   Real estate taxes   1,679   388   2,067
   General and administrative   657   49   706
   Management fees   1,288   93   1,381
   Depreciation   4,751   628   5,379
   Interest   5,682   1,474   7,156
   Participating note interest   6,591   545   7,136
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total expenses   28,055   4,047   32,102

Loss before minority interest   (3,179)   (1,135)   (4,314)

Minority interest   228   -   228
   ----------  ----------  ----------

Net loss   $   (2,951) $   (1,135) $   (4,086)
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

23

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   part of these financial statements.

   21

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Berkshire
   Income
   Realty   McNab
   Predecessor Acquisition
   Group   (Note 2(b))  Proforma
   ----------  ----------  ----------

Revenue:
   Rental   $   21,869  $   2,630  $   24,499
   Interest   601   13   614
   Other   782   130   912
   ----------  ----------  ----------

   Total revenue   23,252   2,773   26,025

Expenses:
   Operating   5,469   497   5,966
   Maintenance   1,797   163   1,960
   Real estate taxes   1,674   382   2,056
   General and administrative   714   52   766
   Management fees   1,275   73   1,348
   Depreciation   5,011   542   5,553
   Interest   7,204   1,482   8,686
   Participating note interest   1,013   -   1,013
   ----------  ----------  ----------
   Total expenses   24,157   3,191   27,348

Loss before minority interest   (905)   (418)   (1,323)

Minority interest   517   -   517
   ----------  ----------  ----------

Net loss   $   (388) $   (418) $   (806)
   ==========  ==========  ==========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

24

   The accompanying notes are an integral
   Part of these financial statements.

   22

   BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

   The following pro forma  adjustments  summarize the adjustments made to the
March  31,  2003  and  December  31,  2002  and  2001  Berkshire  Income  Realty